

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF ARKANSAS,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	No. 16-4270 (and
)	Consolidated Cases)
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.)	
)	
Respondents.)	

**AMENDED AND SUBSTITUTED MOTION TO STAY
FINAL RULE OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
BY ENTERGY ARKANSAS, INC., ENTERGY MISSISSIPPI, INC.,
ENTERGY POWER, LLC, AND ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENTAL
ALLIANCE OF ARKANSAS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

LIST OF EXHIBITS..... vi

GLOSSARY..... vii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. The CAA’s Visibility Program 4

 B. The Arkansas Regional Haze SIP and FIP 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. MOVANTS WILL SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS..... 8

 A. EPA Unlawfully Imposed an 18-Month Deadline for the FIP’s NO_x Limitations Without Notice and an Opportunity for Comment 8

 B. EPA’s Low-Load NO_x Limitations Are Unlawful Because They Cannot Be Achieved and Were Imposed Without Notice and an Opportunity for Comment..... 9

 C. EPA Unlawfully Imposed More Than a Billion Dollars of SO₂ Controls on the White Bluff Units Without Accounting for the Remaining Useful Lives of Those Units..... 11

 D. EPA Unlawfully Imposed More Than a Billion Dollars of Controls on the Independence Units That Are Expected to Produce Only Imperceptible Visibility Improvements and That Are Not Achievable in the First Implementation Period 13

II. MOVANTS WILL SUFFER IMMINENT AND IRREPARABLE HARMS ABSENT A STAY..... 17

 A. Entergy Faces Irreparable Harm Due to the FIP’s NO_x Deadline..... 17

B. Entergy Will Suffer Irreparable Harm from the FIP's SO₂ Requirements 18

III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR A STAY 21

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cent. Arizona Water Cons. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 990 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (2009).....	13, 17
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	2, 16
<i>Nat’l Exch. Carrier Ass’n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 253 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	2, 14
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	19
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7491(a)(1)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7491(b).....	4, 14

42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(2).....	5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7607	2

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 51.308	4
40 C.F.R. § 51.308(d)(1)(i)(B).....	5, 14, 15
40 C.F.R. § 51.308(d)(3).....	6, 14
40 C.F.R. § 51.308(e)(1)(ii)(A).....	11
40 C.F.R. Part 51, app. Y(IV)(D)(4)(k).....	11
40 C.F.R. Part 51, app. Y(IV)(D)(4)(k)(1).....	5, 11
40 C.F.R. Part 51, app. Y(IV)(D)(4)(k)(3).....	13
40 C.F.R. § 52.173(c)(6)-(8).....	1, 21
40 C.F.R. § 52.173(c)(24)-(26).....	1, 21
40 C.F.R. § 56.5.....	17
64 Fed. Reg. 35,714 (July 1, 1999).....	4
76 Fed. Reg. 58,570 (Sept. 21, 2011).....	16
77 Fed. Reg. 14,604 (Mar. 12, 2012)	6
77 Fed. Reg. 23,988 (Apr. 20, 2012).....	12, 16
77 Fed. Reg. 30,248 (May 22, 2012).....	4
79 Fed. Reg. 52,420 (Sept. 3, 2014).....	12
79 Fed. Reg. 74,818 (Dec. 16, 2014)	16
80 Fed. Reg. 18,944 (Apr. 8, 2015).....	8, 9, 16
81 Fed. Reg. 66,332 (Sept. 27, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

82 Fed. Reg. 3,078 (Jan. 10, 2017).....	14
82 Fed. Reg. 18,994 (April 25, 2017).....	1
82 Fed. Reg. 32,284 (July 13, 2017).....	7
82 Fed. Reg. 42,627 (Sept. 11, 2017).....	7

LIST OF EXHIBITS

1. Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans; State of Arkansas; Regional Haze and Interstate Visibility Transport Federal Implementation Plan, 81 Fed. Reg. 66,332 (Sept. 27, 2016).
2. Entergy, Petition for Reconsideration and Request for Stay of Entergy Arkansas Inc., et al., of the Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans; State of Arkansas; Regional Haze and Interstate Visibility Transport Federal Implementation Plan (exhibits omitted).
3. Energy and Environmental Alliance of Arkansas, Petition for Reconsideration and Request for Administrative Stay of the Regional Haze and Interstate Visibility Transport Federal Implementation Plan for the State of Arkansas.
4. Declaration of Kenneth J. Snell, Senior Manager, Sargent & Lundy, L.L.C. (January 11, 2018).
5. Declaration of Bryan Sikes, Manager, Fleet Maintenance – Controls and Electrical, Entergy Services, Inc. (January 11, 2018).
6. Entergy Arkansas Inc., Comments on the Proposed Regional Haze and Interstate Visibility Transport Federal Implementation Plan for Arkansas (Aug. 7, 2015) (Docket ID No. EPA-R06-OAR-2015-0189-0166) (exhibits omitted).
7. EPA, Guidance for Setting Reasonable Progress Goals under the Regional Haze Program (June 1, 2007) (Docket ID No. EPA-R06-OAR-2015-0189-0230).
8. Declaration of Jeremy Jewell, Principal Consultant, Trinity Consultants, Inc. (January 11, 2018).
9. Declaration of Jake Rice, III, Manager, Jonesboro City Water and Light (January 11, 2018).
10. Declaration of Kurtis W. Castleberry, Director, Resource Planning and Market Operations, Entergy Arkansas, Inc. (January 11, 2018).
11. Declaration of Jonathan Long, Vice President of Project Management, Entergy Services, Inc. (January 11, 2018).
